

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/9/2019 2:33 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97841-7

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JEFFREY K. MARKOFF and ALICIA MARKOFF, individually and as a married couple; EDWARD C. NEWELL and TROY-LYNN NEWELL, individually and as a married couple; CHARLES MEYER and JULIE MEYER, individually and as a married couple; JOEY P. HAUGEN and MYUNG K. HAUGEN, individually and as a married couple; NATHAN A. BUCK, individually; MICHAEL S. CAMLIN and CANDACE M. CAMLIN, individually and as a married couple; RICHARD MARTELL-SCOTT, individually; and STEVE ROBERTS, individually,

*Appellants,*

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., a Washington corporation;  
PILCHUCK CONTRACTORS, INC., a Washington corporation;  
MICHELS CORPORATION, a Wisconsin corporation,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**GORDON TILDEN  
THOMAS & CORDELL LLP**  
Jeffrey Thomas, WSBA #21175  
Mark Wilner, WSBA #31550  
600 University St., Suite 2915  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel. 206.467.6477  
Attorneys for Respondent Puget  
Sound Energy, Inc.

**HOLT WOODS  
& SCISCIANI LLP**  
Dennis G. Woods, WSBA #28713  
Jimmy B. Meeks Jr., WSBA  
#52664  
701 Pike Street, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel. 206.262.1200  
Attorneys for Respondent Pilchuck  
Contractors, Inc.

**BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY  
PC**

Matthew R. Wojcik, WSBA #27918  
Holly D. Brauchli, WSBA #44814  
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel. 206.292.8930  
Attorneys for Michels Corporation

**FREY BUCK, P.S.**

Ted A. Buck, WSBA #22029  
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel. 206.486.8000  
Attorneys for Michels Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Relevant Facts Alleged in First Amended Complaint (“FAC”).....	1
B.    Relevant Procedural History .....	2
1.    Petitioners Amended Their Complaint to Avoid CR 11 Sanctions Because the Professional Rescuer Doctrine Bars Their Claims. ....	2
2.    The Superior Court Dismissed Petitioners’ Claims on the Merits.....	3
3.    The Court of Appeals Affirmed in a Published Opinion. ....	4
4.    The Court of Appeals Denied Petitioners’ Motion for Reconsideration. ....	6
5.    This Case Differs from <i>Lyon</i> .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A.    The Court of Appeals Properly Applied Washington’s Professional Rescuer Doctrine by Refusing to Create New Exceptions to Well-Established Precedent.....	7
1.    The Court of Appeals Properly Refused to Find a <i>Mens Rea</i> Exception.....	7
a.    The Antecedent Rescue Doctrine Applies to Tortfeasors in General, and Not Just in the Context of Negligence. ....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
b.    The PRD Extends to Conduct Exceeding Negligence. ....	8
c.    Limiting the PRD to Only Negligence Cases Is Inconsistent with the Fundamental Principles of the Doctrine Recognized by Washington Courts.....	13
2.    The Court of Appeals Properly Followed Washington Precedent in Ruling That Petitioners Could Not Recover for Confronting a Risk Inherent to the Rescue Activity. ....	15
B.    The Court of Appeals’ Application of RCW 80.04.440 Is Consistent with Existing Washington Appellate Decisions.....	16
1.    Petitioners Miscite Two Supreme Court Cases and Fail to Address Two Others Upon Which the Court of Appeals Relied.....	16
2.    Petitioners Mischaracterize Pilchuck and Michels as Public Utility Providers. ....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Ballou v. Nelson*,  
67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Beaupre v. Pierce County*,  
161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007)..... 10, 13, 14

*Becker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.*,  
184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015)..... 1

*Black Indus. v. Emco Helicopters*,  
19 Wn. App. 697, 577 P.2d 610 (1978)..... 9

*Citoli v. City of Seattle*,  
115 Wn. App. 459 (2002) ..... 18

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*,  
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 18

*Fisk v. City of Kirkland*,  
164 Wn.2d 891 (2008) ..... 18

*French v. Chase*,  
48 Wn.2d 825, 297 P.2d 235 (1956)..... 8

*French v. Uribe*,  
132 Wn. App. 1, 130 P.3d 370 (2006) ..... 8, 14

*Loiland v. State*,  
1 Wn. App.2d 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017) ..... 13, 15

*Maltman v. Sauer*,  
84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)..... passim

*Markoff, et al. v. Puget Sound Energy, et al.*,  
-- Wn. App.2d --, 447 P.3d 577 (2019), reconsideration denied (Oct. 9,  
2019) ..... 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Markoff</i> ,	
No. 777858, 6/12/19 Oral Argument at 1:26-2:06, 5:56-6:01, available at: <a href="http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/appellateDockets/index.cfm?fa=appellateDockets.showOralArgAudioList&amp;courtId=a01&amp;docketDate=20190612">http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/appellateDockets/index.cfm?fa=appellateDockets.showOralArgAudioList&amp;courtId=a01&amp;docketDate=20190612</a> .....	4
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> ,	
136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	8
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> ,	
102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....	16
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> ,	
128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>Ward v. Torjussen</i> ,	
52 Wn. App. 280, 758 P.2d 1012 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>Zamora v. Mobil Corp.</i> ,	
104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985).....	16, 17, 18
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 80.04.010(23).....	19
RCW 80.04.440 .....	passim
 <b>Rules</b>	
CR 11 .....	3, 5
RAP 10.3(a) .....	18
RAP 13.4(b) .....	passim
RAP 13.4(c) .....	3
